
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE

Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 19 April 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Lesley Seary
Chief Executive

Enquiries to : Philippa Green
Tel : 020 7527 3184
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 11 April 2018

Membership Portfolio

Councillor Richard Watts Leader of the Council
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE Executive Member Health and Social Care
Councillor Joe Caluori Executive Member Children, Young People and Families
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Executive Member for Community Development
Councillor Andy Hull Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community 

Safety
Councillor Asima Shaikh Executive Member for  Economic Development
Councillor Diarmaid Ward Executive Member for Housing and Development
Councillor Claudia Webbe Executive Member for Environment and Transport

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Please note
It is likely that part of this meeting may need to be held in private as some agenda items may 
involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. Members of the press and public may need to be excluded for that 
part of the meeting if necessary.  

Details of any representations received about why the meeting should be open to the public - none

Public Document Pack



Declarations of interest:

If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and it 
is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of it 
at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to declare 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.  In both the above cases, the Councillor must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the 
[...]


2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4

B. Budget and Resources Matters

4. Financial Position as at 28 February 2018 5 - 20

C. Performance and Monitoring Matters

5. Air Quality Scrutiny - Recommendations of the Health and Care Scrutiny 
Committee

21 - 44



6. Effectiveness of Communications Scrutiny - Recommendations of the Housing 
Scrutiny Committee

45 - 68

7. New Build Project Scrutiny - Recommendations of the Housing Scrutiny 
Committee

69 - 82

8. Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny - Recommendations of the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee

83 - 110

9. Scrutiny into Thames Water's response to mains water bursts - Executive 
Members Response to the Recommendations of the Policy and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee

111 - 450

D. Service Related Matters

10. Affordable workspace provision - interim arrangements 451 - 456

E. Procurement Issues

11. Procurement Strategy and Contract Award for regulated placements - foster 
care and residential care

457 - 472

F. Urgent non-exempt matters

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

G. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether to exclude the press and public during discussion of the 
remaining items on the agenda, in view of their confidential nature, in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

H. Confidential / exempt items for information

12. Affordable workspace provision - interim arrangements - exempt appendix 473 - 474

I. Urgent Exempt Matters

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Executive will be on 14 June 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Executive -  22 March 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  22 March 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Caluori, Comer-Schwartz, Hull, 
Shaikh, Ward and Webbe

Also Present: Councillors: O’Sullivan and Russell

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

494 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
None.

495 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None.

496 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
That the Minutes of the meeting on 1 February 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

497 FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JANUARY 2018 

RESOLVED:
2.1 That the forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund (Table 1 of the report) of 

a gross overspend of £5.7m, including corporate items (paragraph 3.1 of the 
report), be noted.  

2.2 That any remaining overspend at year-end, after ongoing management actions, 
will be covered by drawing down from corporate contingency budgets in the first 
instance (paragraph 3.2 of the report) be noted.

2.3 That the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual variance 
at Appendix 1 of the report and by service area at Appendix 2 of the report, be 
noted.

2.4 That the HRA forecast is in a break-even position (Section 5, Table 1 of the 
report) be noted.

2.5 That the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £99.9m in 
2017-18 (Section 6, Table 2, and Appendix 3 of the report ) be noted.

Reason for decision – to allow members to monitor the budget.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Executive -  22 March 2018

2

498 FIRE SAFETY SCRUTINY - RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Councillor O’Sullivan, Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Committee, presented the report, 
highlighting a number of the committee’s recommendations including the development 
of evacuation plans for vulnerable residents, reviewing the feasibility of retrofitting 
sprinkler systems and a system for residents to report fire safety concerns in an open 
and transparent way.  

Councillor Ward thanked Councillor O’Sullivan and all the members of the committee 
for their work and advised that the Council will look very closely at all the 
recommendations.  Councillor Ward noted that the fourth recommendation, to provide 
a dedicated email address for residents to report fire safety concerns was now in 
place and working very effectively.  Councillor Ward called on the Secretary of State 
to assist all local authorities with the costs of all new fire safety requirements, 
including retrofitting sprinkler systems.

Councillor Russell requested that the Executive consider an additional 
recommendation to regularly update fire risk assessments.  Councillor Ward agreed 
this would be considered alongside the committee’s recommendations.

Councillor Watts noted the Executive’s thanks to the Housing Scrutiny Committee for 
all their work on the review. 

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the report of the Housing Scrutiny Committee be received.

2.2  That the Executive Member’s response be reported to a future meeting of the 
Executive, including having due regard to any relevant implications of the 
Housing Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations. 

2.3 That the Executive Member’s response will also include a response to the
  additional request that fire risk assessments be regularly updated.
 
Reason for decision – to allow receive the scrutiny committee’s recommendations.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

499 POST-16 EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING - EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Shaikh advised that the integration of the Progress and iWork teams, 
proposed in the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee’s first recommendation was 
already underway and thanked the committee for a valuable and helpful review.

Councillor Watts noted the Executive’s thanks to the scrutiny committee for all their 
work.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the findings of the Post-16 Education, Employment and Training
 Scrutiny Review be welcomed.

Page 2



Executive -  22 March 2018

3

2.2 That the responses to the recommendations of the Children’s Services
 Scrutiny Committee as set out in section 4 of the report, be agreed.

2.3 That officers will report back on progress to the Children’s Services Scrutiny
  Committee in July 2018, be noted. 

Reason for decision – to allow the Executive to respond to the scrutiny committee’s 
recommendations.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

500 HIGHBURY CORNER ROUNDABOUT 

Councillor Webbe advised that the Council has worked with Transport for London and 
the Mayor of London to develop the best possible scheme for Highbury Corner, based 
on the results of the public consultation.  The proposed scheme includes removal of 
the gyratory, improved cycling and pedestrian facilities and a newly accessible 
greenspace by connecting to the arboretum on the roundabout.  The access to the 
arboretum is also designed to protect the more delicate trees.  The work will follow on 
from the completion of the ongoing bridge works to reduce disruption.  Councillor 
Webbe answered a number of questions from members of the public and Councillor 
Russell and confirmed that the Council will monitor the work to minimise the disruption 
to residents and businesses and will keep in regular contact with local residents. The 
Council will also monitor traffic on the surrounding roads once the scheme is in 
operation and will review if any mitigating measures are required.

Councillor Watts added that the Council would also like to see the station front 
significantly improved and has raised this with Transport for London.

RESOLVE
[...]
the award of contracts for the framework agreement for fire safety work to 
housing street properties to: ENGIE Regeneration Ltd (LOT 1 – north of the 
borough) and The Breyer Group (LOT 2 – south of the borough) be agreed.

Reason for decision – to improve the safety of residents.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

502 CONTRACT AWARD FOR FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT  FOR FIRE SAFETY 
WORK TO HOUSING STREET PROPERTIES - EXEMPT APPENDICES 

That the information in the exempt appendix to agenda item E8 be noted (see Minute 
501 for details).

MEETING CLOSED AT 7.35 pm

CHAIR

Page 4



Resources Department
Newington Barrow Way, N7

Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Community Safety

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017-18 MONTH 11
1. SYNOPSIS
1.1 This report presents the forecast outturn position for 2017-18 as at 28th February 2018.  

Overall, there is a forecast gross General Fund overspend of £4.6m.  Action is required to 
continue to bring this overspend down; otherwise the Council’s contingency budgets will 
be low going into 2018-19. 

1.2 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecast to break-even over the year.

1.3 It is forecast that £96.6m of capital expenditure will be delivered in 2017-18.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1. To note the forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund (Table 1) of a gross overspend 

of £4.6m, including corporate items. (Paragraph 3.1)  

2.2. To note that any remaining overspend at year-end, after ongoing management actions, 
will be covered by drawing down from corporate contingency budgets in the first instance. 
(Paragraph 3.2)

2.3. To note the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual variance at 
Appendix 1 and by service area at Appendix 2.

2.4. To note that the HRA forecast is a break-even position. (Section 5, Table 1)

2.5. To note the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £96.6m in 2017-18. 
(Section 6, Table 2, and Appendix 3)

2.6. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Resources for approving any 
movements to/from reserves and the financing of the capital programme at the financial 
year end. (Section 7)

Meeting of: Date Ward(s)
Executive 19 April 2018 All

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3. REVENUE POSITION: SUMMARY
3.1. A summary position of the General Fund and HRA is shown in Table 1, a breakdown by 

individual General Fund variance in Appendix 1 and a breakdown by General Fund and 
HRA service area in Appendix 2.  

Table 1: 2017-18 General Fund and HRA Month 11 Forecast

Forecast 
Over/(Under) 

Spend
(£000)

GENERAL FUND
Resources (1,754)
Chief Executive’s Department (486)
Core Children’s Services (Excluding Schools) 5,110
Environment and Regeneration 344
Housing and Adult Social Services (23)
Public Health 0
DIRECTORATE TOTAL 3,191
Corporate Items 1,377
GROSS OVER/(UNDER) SPEND 4,568

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

NET (SURPLUS)/DEFICIT 0

3.2. Any overspend at year-end, after ongoing management actions, will be covered by 
drawing down from corporate contingency budgets in the first instance.  Prior year 
contingency reserve and current year corporate contingency budget total £6.7m.

4. GENERAL FUND
Resources Department (-£1.754m)

4.1. The Resources Department is forecasting, after management actions, an underspend of 
(-£1.754m) over the financial year with the key variances detailed in Appendix 1.

Chief Executive’s Department (-£0.486m)

4.2. The Chief Executive’s Department is forecasting an underspend of (-£0.486m) over the 
financial year with the key variances detailed in Appendix 1.

Page 6



Children’s Services - General Fund (+£5.110m), Schools (-£0.313m, -0.2%)

4.3. The Children’s Services Department is forecasting a (+£5.110m) General Fund 
overspend, the largest of any council service but not inconsistent with other similar 
councils.  The key variances behind the General Fund net overspend are set out in 
Appendix 1.

4.
[...]
gramme (£5.5m), caused by delays 
in contract starts on site arising primarily as a result of recruitment pressures, 
staff resources being diverted to fire safety related assessments/works post 
Grenfell and protracted contract price negotiations.

6.3.2. New homes programme (£18.8m) based on latest scheme projections, which 
estimate total expenditure of £37.7m in 2017-18 compared to the original 
estimate of £56.5m before the start of the financial year.

6.3.3. As there is no meeting of the Executive between the 2017-18 outturn position 
being available and the 31st May deadline for submitting the draft 2017-18 
Statement of Accounts to the auditor, for approving capital financing and any 
movements to/from reserves at the financial year end. This will be reported to the 
Executive retrospectively in June 2018.

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18
7.1. The Council has a comprehensive timetable for the preparation of its 2017-18 Statement 

of Accounts, which must be submitted to the external auditor by 31st May 2018 (one month 
earlier than previous years). As there is no meeting of the Executive between the 2017-18 
outturn position being available and the deadline for submitting the draft 2017-18 
Statement of Accounts to the auditor, the Executive is asked to delegate authority to the 
Corporate Director of Resources for approving any movements to/from reserves and the 
financing of the 2017-18 capital programme at the financial year end. This will be reported 
to the Executive retrospectively in June 2018.

8. IMPLICATIONS
Financial Implications

8.1. These are included in the main body of the report.
Legal Implications

8.2. The law requires that the Council must plan to balance its spending plans against 
resources to avoid a deficit occurring in any year.  Members need to be reasonably 
satisfied that expenditure is being contained within budget and that the savings for the 
financial year will be achieved, to ensure that income and expenditure balance.
Envi
[...]
flooding 
incidents 

f) To identify any similarities between the recent flood incidents across London Boroughs and to 
recommend improvements that can be made by Thames Water in order to minimise the threat 
of flooding in the future 

g) To investigate the position of residents/businesses in respect of claims made to Thames Water 
for uninsured loss and compensation that have suffered as a result of the recent flooding 

This report proposes the actions to be taken in response to the Thames Water scrutiny. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 12

2. Recommendations

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

To welcome the findings of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Review on Thames Water.

To agree the responses to the recommendations of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny as set out 
in section 4 of this report 

To agree that officers report back on progress to the Committee in one years’ time. 

To note the responses being taken forward by Thames Water, GLA, TfL, Fire Brigade, OFWAT and 
the Police, in response to the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations a-r, u-
y and bb.

2.6 To note that no further progress is currently possible with the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee’s recommendation z and aa. 

2.7 To note that the Executive Member for Transport and Environment will continue to campaign to 
deliver the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations s and t. 

2.8 To note that a Project Board has been set up to drive progress and monitor milestones with respect 
to Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations.

3. Background 

3.1 Following the water mains burst at the Angel on 4 December 2016, the Councils’ Policy and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee commenced a review of flooding, its underlying causes, and the
response by public services at the Angel and at other major bursts throughout London. The purpose 
was to:

 reduce the risk of future floods,
 better protect homes and businesses from flooding risk, and
 improve responses to 
[...]
t

THE APPENDIX TO THIS REPORT IS EXEMPT AND NOT FOR PUBLICATION

SUBJECT: AFFORDABLE WORKSPACE ARRANGEMENTS: DELEGATION OF 
AUTHORITY TO GRANT UNDER-LEASES  

1. Synopsis

1.1 Islington is one of the most economically dynamic and successful parts of London. However, many local 
people and small businesses are unable to access the opportunities delivered through economic 
growth.  Many local residents experience unemployment or insecure and low–paid employment.  
Furthermore, whilst Islington’s economic prospects are critically reliant upon micro and small 
businesses, high rents and rising business rates mean that many micro and small businesses struggle 
to survive and remain in the borough.

1.2 In response to these challenges, the Council is committed to promoting inclusive economic growth 
within the borough. It will do this by intervening whenever it can to ensure that economic growth benefits 
the borough’s most disadvantaged residents, and that micro and small businesses are supported to 
remain in the borough and grow.  An Affordable Workspace Strategy that will help guide future work to 
support inclusive economic growth in the borough is being developed and will be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Executive for approval.

1.3 Since 2014 the Council has secured nine new affordable workspaces through legal agreements with 
developers (known as s106 agreements) – with hopefully more to come.  In addition, the Council has 
secured Good Growth funding from the Mayor of London.  This funding will deliver four new affordable 
workspaces in Finsbury Park.  At least four new affordable workspaces are either complete or near 
completion, and likely to become available in 2018/19.  The Council intends to commission affordable 
workspace operators to manage these spaces on its behalf.

Page 451

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 5

1.4 This report describes the commissioning process that the Council will use to secure operators to 
manage the new affordable workspaces. This process will require the affordable workspace operators to 
deliver real and substantial social benefit for local people and local micro and small businesses.  In 
exchange for the right to lease the affordable workspace at a peppercorn rent, the operators will be 
required to provide: 

 sub-market rents of up to 80% of market rent for their tenants (variable according to the needs of 
the tenants), 

 jobs, apprenticeships and training for local people, 
 support for local entrepreneurs who wish to start up or grow a micro or small business, and, 
 other social benefits.

1.5 Once a decision has been made to commission an affordable workspace operator, a concession 
contract with that operator will be drawn up.  In addition, the operator will be granted an under-lease that 
will set out the terms on which it can occupy the space.  The granting of such leases is normally a 
function of the Executive. However, in this instance, the Executive is asked to delegate its powers for 
granting these leases to the Corporate Director of Resources following consultation with the Executive 
Member for Economic Development.

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note the process and criteria for the award of concession contracts to affordable workspace 
providers of any affordable workspaces that become available in the period up to the end of March 
2019, as set out in paragraphs 3.3 to 3.5.

2.2 To authorise the Corporate Director of Resources to grant under-leases of affordable workspaces to 
those affordable workspace providers that are awarded concession contracts in respect of those spaces 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Economic Development.

3. Background 

Context
3.1 In 2014 the Council adopted its Affordable Workspace Guidance.  This guidance forms part of the Local 

Plan that sets out the Council’s planning policies.  Since 2014, the Council has secured nine affordable 
workspaces (with a total floor space of approximately 3,700sqm).  These space
[...]
rs access to an electronic brokerage system, 
Care Place, which will provide an efficient system for managing the purchasing, contracting and 
the reviewing and monitoring of placements with an emphasis on safeguarding.  

This report seeks endorsement of this approach and agreement to proceed with the collaborative 
arrangement.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To approve the procurement strategy to utilise care services and Care Place for the 
commissioning of regulated placements for three years with the potential to extend for a further 
three years.
 

2.2 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children, Employment and Skills Services to 
approve the award of contracts from the DPS.

3. Background 

Page 457

Agenda Item 11



Page 2 of 12

3.1 Nature of the service  

Islington Council wants to procure regulated placements (foster care, residential care and SEND) 
through a collaboration with the WLA. This will provide access to the WLA commissioning and 
procurement service through a three-year licence agreement. 

The WLA is a partnership between seven West London local authorities Barnet, Brent, Ealing, 
Hammersmith & Fulham, Harrow, Hillingdon and Hounslow. A successful outcome of the WLA 
sub-regional approach has been the investment in sub-regional strategic commissioning and 
market management capability underpinned by the development of a jointly owned system that 
supports effective market engagement through economies of scale. 

The work to inform this procurement has been collaborative and productive with engagement by 
providers over a four-year development period. 

The procurement is not solely to provide placements covering West London Authorities. All Local 
Authorities south of Birmingham will be named on the tender documentation in order to ensure 
that the breadth of provision covers London and the South East. 

Local Authorities and sub regions have been invited to join this procurement. The key aim is to 
encourage wider collaboration 
[...]
y or service change.

This Resident Impact Assessment has been completed in accordance with the 
guidance and using appropriate evidence.

Staff member completing this form: Head of Service or higher:

Signed: Angela Elliott Signed:

Date: 22/02/2018 Date: 12/03/2018

Page 472

http://sp.izzi/published/Records/Community%20and%20living/Information/Guidance/2015-2016/(2015-05-18)%20RIA%20Guidance.pdf


Document is Restricted

Page 473

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Financial Position as at 28 February 2018
	Appendix 1_GF Revenue by Individual Variance_Month 11_Executive 19.4.18
	Appendix 2_Revenue by Service Area_Month 11_Executive 19.4.18
	Appendix 3_Capital_Month 11_Executive 19.4.18

	5 Air Quality Scrutiny - Recommendations of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee
	Air Quality Scrutiny - Recommendations of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee

	6 Effectiveness of Communications Scrutiny - Recommendations of the Housing Scrutiny Committee
	Housing Comms - FINAL

	7 New Build Project Scrutiny - Recommendations of the Housing Scrutiny Committee
	New Build Report - FINAL

	8 Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny - Recommendations of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
	Vulnerable Adolescents - FINAL

	9 Scrutiny into Thames Water's response to mains water bursts - Executive Members Response to the Recommendations of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix 1 - Thames Water Trunk Mains Stategic Review
	Appendix 2 - Putting things right - TW booklet
	Appendix 3 - Ofwat Delivering Water 2020 Final-methodology-1
	Appendix 4 - Ofwat Resilience-in-the-Round-report
	Appendix 5 - Thames Water Scrutiny Project Board March 2018 rev1

	10 Affordable workspace provision - interim arrangements
	11 Procurement Strategy and Contract Award for regulated placements - foster care and residential care
	Foster and Residential Care Appendix - RIA WLA procurement

	12 Affordable workspace provision - interim arrangements - exempt appendix





Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Executive -  19 April 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  19 April 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Caluori, Comer-Schwartz, Hull, 
Shaikh, Ward and Webbe

Also Present: Councillors: Klute

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

503 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

504 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

505 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the Minutes of the meeting on 22 March 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

506 FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 28 FEBRUARY 2018 

RESOLVED:
2.1 That the forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund (Table 1 of the report) of 

a gross overspend of £4.6m, including corporate items (paragraph 3.1 of the 
report), be noted.  

2.2 That any remaining overspend at year-end, after ongoing management actions, 
will be covered by drawing down from corporate contingency budgets in the first 
instance (paragraph 3.2 of the report) be noted.

2.3 That the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual variance 
at Appendix 1 of the report and by service area at Appendix 2 of the report, be 
noted.

2.4 That the HRA forecast is in a break-even position (Section 5, Table 1 of the 
report) be noted.

2.5 That the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £96.6m in 
2017-18 (Section 6, Table 2, and Appendix 3 of the report ) be noted.

2.6 That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Resources for 
approving any movements to/from reserves and the financing of the capital 



Executive -  19 April 2018

2

programme at the financial year end (Section 7 of the report) be agreed. 

Reason for decision – to allow members to monitor the budget.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

507 AIR QUALITY SCRUTINY - RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE HEALTH AND CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Klute, Chair of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee, introduced the 
report and advised that although it is difficult to prove a direct causal relationship 
between air pollution and health problems, the Committee have recommended a 
number of practical actions that would reduce pollution for the Executive’s 
consideration.  Although it the information became available too late for inclusion in 
the report, Councillor Klute advised that it has recently been confirmed that 20% of all 
new car sales are for SUVs and he wondered if the Executive would also consider a 
surcharge for parking these vehicles, similar to the Diesel Engine Surcharge, because 
of their high fuel usage.

Councillor Webbe, Executive Member for Environment and Transport, thanked 
Councillor Klute and advised that the proposal to introduce a parking permit surcharge 
for SUVs would be considered.

Councillor Watts thanked Councillor Klute and the Health and Care Scrutiny 
Committee for all their hard work.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the report of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee be received.

2.2  That the Executive Member’s response be reported to a future meeting of the 
Executive, including having due regard to any relevant implications of the 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations. 

2.3 That the Executive Member’s response report include consideration of 
applying a parking permit surcharge on SUVs because of their detrimental 
impact on the environment.

Reason for decision – to allow the Executive to receive the recommendations of the 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

508 EFFECTIVENESS OF COMMUNICATIONS SCRUTINY - RECOMMENDATIONS OF 
THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Watts thanked the Housing Scrutiny Committee for all their hard work.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the report of the Housing Scrutiny Committee be received.

2.2  That the Executive Member’s response be reported to a future meeting of the 
Executive, including having due regard to any relevant implications of the 
Housing Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations. 



Executive -  19 April 2018

3

Reason for decision – to allow the Executive to receive the recommendations of the 
Housing Scrutiny Committee.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

509 NEW BUILD PROJECT SCRUTINY - RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE HOUSING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Watts thanked the Housing Scrutiny Committee for all their hard work.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the report of the Housing Scrutiny Committee be received.

2.2  That the Executive Member’s response be reported to a future meeting of the 
Executive, including having due regard to any relevant implications of the 
Housing Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations. 

Reason for decision – to allow the Executive to receive the recommendations of the 
Housing Scrutiny Committee.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

510 VULNERABLE ADOLESCENTS SCRUTINY - RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Watts thanked the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee for all their hard 
work on an especially useful review.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the report of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee be received.

2.2  That the Executive Member’s response be reported to a future meeting of the 
Executive, including having due regard to any relevant implications of the 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations. 

Reason for decision – to allow the Executive to receive the recommendations of the 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

511 SCRUTINY INTO THAMES WATER'S RESPONSE TO MAINS WATER BURSTS - 
EXECUTIVE MEMBERS RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the findings of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Review on Thames 
Water be welcomed.

2.2 That the responses to the recommendations of the Policy and Performance 
Scrutiny as set out in section 4 of this report be agreed.



Executive -  19 April 2018

4

2.3 That officers report back on progress to the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee in one years’ time be agreed.

2.4 That the responses being taken forward by Thames Water, GLA, TfL, Fire 
Brigade, OFWAT and the Police, in response to the Policy and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations a-r, u-y and bb be noted.

2.5 That no further progress is currently possible with the Policy and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee’s recommendation z and aa be noted. 

2.6 That the Executive Member for Transport and Environment will continue to 
campaign to deliver the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations s and t be noted. 

2.7 That a Project Board has been set up to drive progress and monitor 
milestones with respect to Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations be noted.

Reason for decision – to agree the Executive’s response to the recommendations of 
the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

512 AFFORDABLE WORKSPACE PROVISION - INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS 

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the process and criteria for the award of concession contracts to 
affordable workspace providers of any affordable workspaces that become 
available in the period up to the end of March 2019, as set out in paragraphs 
3.3 to 3.5 of the report, be noted.

2.2 That the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to grant under-leases 
of affordable workspaces to those affordable workspace providers that are 
awarded concession contracts in respect of those spaces, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Economic Development, be 
agreed.

Reason for decision – to help ensure that economic growth benefits the borough’s 
most disadvantaged residents, and that micro and small businesses are supported to 
remain in the borough and to grow.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

513 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY AND CONTRACT AWARD FOR REGULATED 
PLACEMENTS - FOSTER CARE AND RESIDENTIAL CARE 

RESOLVED: 

2.1 That the procurement strategy to utilise care services and Care Place for the 
commissioning of regulated placements for three years, with the potential to 
extend for a further three years, be agreed.



Executive -  19 April 2018

5

2.2 That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Children, Employment 
and Skills Services to approve the award of contracts from the DPS be 
agreed.

Reason for decision – to ensure service continuity and better value for money.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

514 AFFORDABLE WORKSPACE PROVISION - INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX 

That the information in the exempt appendix to agenda item D10 be noted (see 
Minute 512 for details).

MEETING CLOSED AT 7.26 pm

CHAIR


